TOSHA MOST CITED for Construction NAICS codes 23 January 2023 – December 2023 TOTAL Number of Violations for calendar year 890							
Rank	Standard	Section Title	Violations	Description			
1	1926.102(a)(1)	Eye & Face Protection	45	Lack of eye & face protection when employees are exposed to eye & face hazards			
2	1926.503(a)(1)	Fall Protection Training	44	Lack of training for employees exposed to fall hazards			
3	1926.50(c)	Medical Services and First Aid	36	In the absence of a reasonably accessible clinic or hospital, someone on site shall be certified in First Aid			
4	1926.100(a)	Head Protection	31	Lack of head protection when employees are exposed to head injuries			
5	1926.501(b)(13)	Fall Protection Residential Construction	31	"Residential construction." Lack of guardrails, systems, safety net, or fall arrest system during residential construction when exposed to all falls 6 feet or more			
6	1910.1200(h)(1)	Hazard Communication Information and Training	30	Lack of employee training for the chemicals in use on the job site			
7	1910.1200(e)(1)	Hazard Communication Written Program	28	Lack of a written hazard communication program on site			
8	1910.1200(g)(8)	Hazard Communication Safety Data Sheets	24	Safety Data Sheets were not readily accessible to employees for chemicals used in the workplace			
9	1926.453(b)(2)(v)	Aerial Lifts	23	A body belt shall be worn and a lanyard attached to the boom or basket when working from an aerial lift.			
10	1926.1053(b)(1)	Ladders	21	Portable ladder side rails not extending at least 3 feet above the upper landing surface			

Rank	Standard	Section Title	Violations	Description
11	TDLWD Rule 0800-01-0423(4)(a)	Abatement Certification	20	Within ten (10) calendar days after the abatement date, the employer must certify to TOSHA that each cited violation has been abated.
12	1926.501(b)(1)	Fall Protection	19	Lack of fall protection when exposed to all falls 6 feet or more
13	1926.501(b)(11)	Fall Protection for Steep-slope Roofs	16	Fall protection was not provided to employees working on steep- slope roofs.
14	TDLWD Rule 0800-01-0305(1)(a)2	Reporting Fatality, Injury and Illness Information	14	Not reporting in-patient hospitalization, amputation, or loss of eye within 24hours.
15	1926.652(a)(1)	Excavation Protective Systems	13	Lack of adequate protective system when employees are exposed to a cave-in
16	1926.501(b)(10)	Fall Protection for Low-slope Roofs	12	Fall protection was not provided to employees working on low-slope roofs.
17	1926.651(k)(1)	Excavations	12	Lack of daily inspection of excavations by competent person
18	1926.21(b)(2)	Safety Training and Education	11	Each employee was not instructed in the recognition and avoidance of unsafe conditions and the regulations applicable to their work environment to control or eliminate any hazards or other exposure to illness or injury
19	1910.1200(g)(1)	Hazard Communication Safety Data Sheets	10	Safety Data Sheets were not maintained in the workplace
20	1926.50(g)	Medical Services and First Aid	10	Suitable facilities for quick drenching or flushing of the eyes and body were not provided where any person may be exposed to injurious corrosive materials.

Rank	Standard	Section Title	Violations	Description
21	1926.502(d)(16)(iii)	Fall Protection Criteria and Practices	9	PFAS were not rigged such that and employee can neither free fall more than 6 feet nor contact any lower level
22	1926.701(b)	Concrete and Masonry General Requirements	9	Protruding reinforcing steel was not guarded to elimnate impalement
23	1926.454(a)	Scaffolds - Training Requirements	8	Lack of training for employees using scaffolding
24	1926.1053(b)(13)	Ladder Use	8	The top step of a stepladder shall not be used as a step
25	TDLWD Rule 0800-01-0303(27)(b)1	Recordkeeping Forms and Recording Criteria	8	OSHA 300 log was incomplete